Passengers
Enplaned
Deplaned
Total

Freight (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Mail (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Total Cargo (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Air Taxi
General Aviation
Military
Total

RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

2008

153,434
151,579
305,013

2,926,884
4,471,579

515,214
7,913,677

585,051
882,319
0
1,467,370

3,511,935
5,353,898

515,214
9,381,047

2,907
3,827
3,062

646

10,442

October
2007

162,597
163,442
326,039

3,495,797
4,764,674
1,448,496
9,708,967

700,189
983,379
0
1,683,568

4,195,986
5,748,053
1,448,496
11,392,535

2,611
4,622
3,742

547

11,522

% Change

-5.64%
-7.26%
-6.45%

-16.27%

-6.15%
-64.43%
-18.49%

-16.44%
-10.28%

-12.84%

-16.30%

-6.86%
-64.43%
-17.66%

11.34%
-17.20%
-18.17%

18.10%

-9.37%

Calendar Year to Date
2008 2007

% Change

1,472,159 1,522,399 -3.30%
1,467,186 1,518,312 -3.37%

2,939,345 3,040,711 -3.33%

32,185,887 33,825,989 -4.85%
41,446,981 43,559,059 -4.85%

2,902,534 3,577,018 -18.86%
76,535,402 80,962,066 -5.47%

6,775,051 7,081,547 -4.33%

8,853,189 9,643,449 -8.19%
0 0

15,628,240 16,724,996 -6.56%

38,960,938 40,907,536 -4.76%
50,300,170 583,202,508 -5.46%

2,902,534 3,577,018 -18.86%
92,163,642 97,687,062 -5.65%

25,635 23,084  11.05%
40,598 46,127  -11.99%
28,665 25503  12.40%

5,564 6,161  -9.69%

100,462 100,875  -0.41%

Fiscal Year to Date
2009 2008

601,077 649,125
600,127 649,691

1,201,204 1,298,816

12,467,726 13,639,877
16,633,440 17,540,199

515,214 1,448,496
29,616,380 32,628,572

2,323,058 2,728,807
3,585,886 3,975,554

0 0
5,908,944 6,704,361

14,790,784 16,368,684
20,219,326 21,515,753

515,214 1,448,496
35,525,324 39,332,933

11,009 10,311
15,845 18,193
11,424 14,188

2,295 2,354
40,573 45,046

% Change

-7.40%
-7.63%
-7.52%

-8.59%
-5.17%
-64.43%
-9.23%

-14.87%
-9.80%

-11.86%

-9.64%
-6.03%
-64.43%
-9.68%

6.77%
-12.91%
-19.48%

-2.51%
-9.93%




