RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

	October			Calendar Year to Date				Fiscal Year to Date			
	2008	2007	% Change		2008	2007	% Change		2009	2008	% Change
Passengers											
Enplaned	153,434	162,597	-5.64%		1,472,159	1,522,399	-3.30%		601,077	649,125	-7.40%
Deplaned	<u>151,579</u>	<u>163,442</u>	-7.26%		<u>1,467,186</u>	<u>1,518,312</u>	-3.37%		600,127	649,691	-7.63%
Total	305,013	326,039	-6.45%		2,939,345	3,040,711	-3.33%		1,201,204	1,298,816	-7.52%
Freight (in pounds)											
Enplaned	, ,	3,495,797	-16.27%		32,185,887	33,825,989	-4.85%		12,467,726	13,639,877	-8.59%
Deplaned	4,471,579	4,764,674	-6.15%		41,446,981	43,559,059	-4.85%		16,633,440	17,540,199	-5.17%
Through		<u>1,448,496</u>	-64.43%		<u>2,902,534</u>	<u>3,577,018</u>	-18.86%		<u>515,214</u>	<u>1,448,496</u>	-64.43%
Total	7,913,677	9,708,967	-18.49%		76,535,402	80,962,066	-5.47%		29,616,380	32,628,572	-9.23%
Mail (in pounds)											
Enplaned	585,051	700,189	-16.44%		6,775,051	7,081,547	-4.33%		2,323,058	2,728,807	-14.87%
Deplaned	882,319	983,379	-10.28%		8,853,189	9,643,449	-8.19%		3,585,886	3,975,554	-9.80%
Through	<u>0</u>	0 <u>0</u>	10.2070		0,000,100	0,040,440	0.1070		<u>0</u>	0,570,004 <u>0</u>	3.0070
Total	<u>∪</u> 1,467,370	<u>≃</u> 1,683,568	-12.84%		15,628,240	16,724,996	-6.56%		<u>∪</u> 5,908,944	<u>∽</u> 6,704,361	-11.86%
	1,101,010	1,000,000	1210170		10,020,210	10,1 = 1,000	0.007		3,000,011	5,101,001	111007
Total Cargo (in pounds)											
Enplaned	3,511,935	4,195,986	-16.30%		38,960,938	40,907,536	-4.76%		14,790,784	16,368,684	-9.64%
Deplaned	5,353,898	5,748,053	-6.86%		50,300,170	53,202,508	-5.46%		20,219,326	21,515,753	-6.03%
Through	<u>515,214</u>	1,448,496	-64.43%		2,902,534	3,577,018	-18.86%		<u>515,214</u>	1,448,496	-64.43%
Total	9,381,047	11,392,535	-17.66%		92,163,642	97,687,062	-5.65%		35,525,324	39,332,933	-9.68%
Aircraft Operations											
Air Carrier	2,907	2,611	11.34%		25,635	23,084	11.05%		11,009	10,311	6.77%
Air Taxi	3,827	4,622	-17.20%		40,598	46,127	-11.99%		15,845	18,193	-12.91%
General Aviation	3,062	3,742	-18.17%		28,665	25,503	12.40%		11,424	14,188	-19.48%
Military	<u>646</u>	<u>547</u>	18.10%		<u>5,564</u>	<u>6,161</u>	-9.69%		<u>2,295</u>	<u>2,354</u>	-2.51%
Total	10,442	11,522	-9.37%		100,462	100,875	-0.41%		40,573	45,046	-9.93%